
AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
Banking Services 
RFP No. 13-204 

Lancaster County 
Extension 

U.S. Bank National Association 

This Amendment is hereby entered into by and between U.S. Bank National Association, 1700 
Farnam Street, Omaha, NE 68102 (hereinafter “Contractor”) and Lancaster County (hereinafter 
“County”), for the purpose of amending the Contract dated January 28, 2014, executed under County 
Contract No. C-14-0042, for Banking Services, RFP No. 13-204, which is made a part hereof by this 
reference. 

WHEREAS, the original term of the Contract is February 1, 2014 through January 31, 2019; and 

WHEREAS, the parties hereby extend the Contract for an additional nine (9) month term 
beginning February 1, 2019 through November 30, 2019; and  

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual covenants contained in the Contract, 
under County Contract C-14-0042, and stated herein the parties agree as follows: 

1) The parties hereby extend the Contract for an additional nine (9) month term beginning
February 1, 2019 through November 30, 2019.

2) All other terms of the Contract, not in conflict with this Amendment, shall remain in full
force and effect.

The Parties do hereby agree to all the terms and conditions of this Amendment.  This Amendment 
shall be binding upon the parties, their heirs, administrators, executors, legal and personal 
representatives, successors, and assigns. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties do hereby execute this Amendment upon completion of 
signatures on: 

Vendor Signature Page 
Lancaster County Signature Page 

C-19-0077





            Lancaster County Signature Page 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
Banking Services 
RFP No. 13-204 

Lancaster County 
Extension 

U.S. Bank National Association 

EXECUTION BY LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA 

The Board of County Commissioners of 
Lancaster, Nebraska 

______________________________________

______________________________________

______________________________________

______________________________________

______________________________________

dated _________________________________ 

Contract Approved as to Form: 

______________________________________ 
Deputy Lancaster County Attorney 

C-19-0077



A.CORD- CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MMfDD/YYYY)
Ol/iS/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER 1-612-333-3323

Hays Companies

80 South 8th Street

Suite 700

Minneapolis, MN 55402

INSURED
U.S. Bancorp and its Subsidiaries

200 South 6th Street

EP-MN-L20I

Minneapolis, MN 55402

NAME?"' Dawn Heinemann and Melody Kronbach

SEo. Ext): 612-333-3323 _I (% No): 612-373-7270

ADDRESS: dheinemann@hayscompanies • corn

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER A: OLD REPUBLIC INS CO

INSURERS:

INSURERC:

INSURER D:

INSURER E :

INSURER F;

NAIC#

24147

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 55179023 REVISION NUMBER: 2
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR
LTR
A

A

A

A

ri'PE OF INSURANCE

x COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CIAIMS-MADE | x | OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:
x POLICY | | I)|R(ST | | LOG

OTHER:
AUTOMOBILE LIABILiri'

x ANY AUTO

OWNED .
AUTOS ONLY
HIRED
ALTOS ONLY

UMBRELLA UAB

EXCESS LIAB

DED

SCHEDULED
AUTOS
NON-OWNED
AUTOS ONLY

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

RETENTION $
WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITr y, ^
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFicER/M'EMBEREXCLODED?---'"- IN

(Mandatory In NH)
Ifves, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
Excess Automobile Liab.

ADDL
INSD
x

x

N/A

SUBR
WVD

x

POLICY NUMBER

MWZY313979

MWTB313977

MWC31397600

MWZX313981

POLICY EFF_
(MM/DDftTYY)

08/01/18

08/01/18

08/01/18

08/01/18

POLICY EXP
(MM/DDDTYY)

08/01/19

08/01/19

08/01/19

08/01/19

LIMITS

EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED
PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person)

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

GENERAL AGGREGATE

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
(Ea accident)
BODILY INJURY (Per parson)

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

PROPERTf DAMAGE
(Per accident)

EACH OCCURRENCE

AGGREGATE

X I PER-. „_ I I OJH-
STATUTE I I ER

E;L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEEI

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT
LIMIT

$ 5,000,000

$ 1,000,000

$ N/A

$ 5,000,000

$ 6,000,000

$ 6,000,000

$

$ 250,000

$

$
$
$

$
$

i-

$ 2,000,000

$ 2,000,000

$ 2,000,000

4,750,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached If more space is required)

City of Lincoln, Lancasfcer Co.; Lincoln/Lancasfcer Co. Public Bldg. Comm. are additional insured on a

primary and non-contributory basis as respects general and automobile liability policies where required by

written contract subject to the policy(a) terms and conditions. Waiver of subrogation applies in favor of

the additional insured as respects workers compensation policy where required by written contract subject to the

policy terms and conditions.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER
CON

City of Lincoln
Lancaster County, NE

Lincoln-Iiancaster County Public Building Commission
555 So. 10th Street
Lincoln, NE 68508

USA

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

^-L^^^
ACORD 25 (2016/03)

ddebuhr
55179023

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

TheACORD name and logo are registered marks ofACORD





IL 10 (12/06) OLD REPUBLIC INSURANCE COMPANY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
GARAGE COVERAGE FORM
MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM
TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

SCHEDULE

Name of Person(s) or Organization(s):

Any Person or Organization as Required in a Written Contract.

With respect to LIABILITY COVERAGE, Who Is An Insured is changed with the addition of the following:

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule is included as an "insured", but only for "bodily injury"
or "property damage" that results from the ownership, maintenance or use of a covered "auto" by:

1. You;

2. an "employee" of yours; or

3. anyone who drives a covered "auto" with your permission or with the permission of one of your
"employees".

However, the Insurance afforded to the person or organization shown in the Schedule shall not exceed
the scope of coverage and/or limits of this policy.

CA 416 002 0809

MWTB 313977 U.S. Bancorp 08/01/2018 - 08/01/2019



WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY WC 00 03 13

POLICY NUMBER: MWC 313976 00

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce
our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the extent that you
perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

This agreement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit anyone not named in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

ALL PERSONS OR ORGANIZATIONS AS REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT

DATE OF ISSUE: 08-01-18

© 1983 National Council on Compensation Insurance.



H
o

ld
er

 I
d

en
ti

fi
er

 :
 

77777
77707

07070
00777

61616
04557

11107
67716

11730
55573

07542
13666

25073
11072

75146
71563

31120
76251

51125
72100

20752
74156

73375
50207

47266
25320

37731
07504

17755
23767

56075
14533

43027
33320

76727
24203

57720
00777

77770
70007

07007
 

77777
77707

07070
00735

25677
11545

60007
65142

44167
75002

07063
27643

75722
20076

71055
12137

11640
72611

10174
33346

20702
33672

06422
15107

12237
73565

22054
07123

32620
61631

11071
23372

65603
75400

77756
16335

17655
40777

77770
70007

07007
C

er
ti

fi
ca

te
 N

o
 :

57
00

74
95

58
76

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
 DATE(MM/DD/YYYY)      

 01/29/2019

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If 
SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to   the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this 
certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

PRODUCER

Aon Risk Services Central, Inc.
Minneapolis MN Office
5600 West 83rd Street
8200 Tower,  Suite 1100
Minneapolis MN 55437 USA 

PHONE
(A/C. No. Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

(866) 283-7122

INSURED 22667ACE American Insurance CompanyINSURER A:

INSURER B:

INSURER C:

INSURER D:

INSURER E:

INSURER F:

FAX
(A/C. No.): (800) 363-0105

CONTACT
NAME:

U.S. Bancorp
EP-MN-L201
200 S. 6th Street
Minneapolis MN 55402 USA 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 570074955876 REVISION NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. Limits shown are as requested

POLICY EXP 
(MM/DD/YYYY)

POLICY EFF 
(MM/DD/YYYY)

SUBR
WVD

INSR 
LTR

ADDL 
INSD POLICY NUMBER  TYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

POLICY LOC

EACH OCCURRENCE

DAMAGE TO RENTED 
PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person)

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

GENERAL AGGREGATE

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: 
PRO-
JECT

OTHER:

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

ANY AUTO

OWNED 
AUTOS ONLY

SCHEDULED
 AUTOS

HIRED AUTOS 
ONLY

NON-OWNED 
AUTOS ONLY

BODILY INJURY ( Per person)

PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
(Ea accident)

EXCESS LIAB

OCCUR 

CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE

EACH OCCURRENCE

DED 

UMBRELLA LIAB

RETENTION

E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

OTH-
ER

PER STATUTE

Y / N

(Mandatory in NH)

ANY PROPRIETOR / PARTNER / EXECUTIVE 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N / A

WORKERS COMPENSATION AND 
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

If yes, describe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

Aggr LimitG25602894003 11/15/2018 11/15/2019
SIR applies per policy terms & conditions

Cyber LiabilityA $10,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

CANCELLATIONCERTIFICATE HOLDER

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVECity of Lincoln and Lancaster County
555 South 10th Street
Lincoln NE 68508 USA 

ACORD 25 (2016/03)
©1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
POLICY PROVISIONS.


